
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH BKF 

ENGINEERS TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING, PERMITTING, BIDDING, AND 
CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES FOR  THE ALPINE ROAD TRAIL 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY $68,000 to $258,000 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo is authorized 

to engage the services of professional technical experts; and 

WHEREAS, the public interest and general welfare will be served by selecting  

and utilizing consultants for various professional services; and 

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on March 17, 2015, adopt 

Resolution No. 073695, which authorized the execution of an agreement with BKF 

Engineers (BKF) for $190,000 to prepare construction documents and to provide 

engineering, permitting, bidding, and construction support services for the Alpine Road 

Trail Improvements Project (Project); and  

WHEREAS, additional efforts were required by BKF after the Department 

received plan review comments from Caltrans who has jurisdiction over a portion of the 

Project within Caltrans right of way, that needed to be addressed in order to obtain an 

encroachment permit from Caltrans; and 

WHERAS, additional efforts were required by BKF to collect data and perform 

calculations to satisfy the regulatory agencies and obtain the required permits; and  



WHEREAS, the 2017 storms have caused additional creek bank erosion and 

damage to a new portion of the trail; and 

WHEREAS, the engineering services required to assess and design a solution 

to new 2017 storm related damages and provide construction support services for the 

Project is estimated to be approximately $68,000; and 

WHEREAS, BKF continues to provide competent engineering and permitting 

services with employees duly qualified to perform such services in connection with said 

Project, their work performed to date in connection with this Project has been 

responsive and acceptable, and the parties hereto desire to increase the not-to-exceed 

amount by $68,000 from $190,000 to $258,000; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has considered and concurs with the recommendation 

of the Director of Public Works. 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said Amendment No. One with BKF Engineers for and on behalf of the County 

of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


	RESOLUTION NO. .
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA


